

MAX D. WHEELER (3439)
MARALYN M. ENGLISH (8468)
SNOW, CHRISTENSEN & MARTINEAU
10 Exchange Place, 11th Floor
P.O. Box 45000
Salt Lake City, Utah 84145-5000
Telephone (801) 521-9000
Facsimile: (801) 363-0400

JEFFREY M. JOHNSON (*admitted pro hac vice*)
PAUL R. TASKIER (*admitted pro hac vice*)
ADAM PROUJANSKY (*admitted pro hac vice*)
JAMES R. MARTIN (*admitted pro hac vice*)
DICKSTEIN SHAPIRO LLP
1825 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006-5403
Telephone: (202) 420-2200
Facsimile: (202) 420-2201

R. BRUCE HOLCOMB (*admitted pro hac vice*)
ADAMS HOLCOMB LLP
1875 Eye Street, NW, Suite 810
Washington, DC 20006-5403
Telephone: (202) 580-8820
Facsimile: (202) 580-8821

JOHN E. SCHMIDTLEIN (*admitted pro hac vice*)
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
725 Twelfth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 434-5901
Facsimile: (202) 434-5029

Attorneys for Novell, Inc.

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
for the District of Utah
Central Division**

Novell, Inc.,	*	NOVELL'S OPPOSITION TO
Plaintiff,	*	JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW
	*	
v.	*	
	*	
Microsoft Corporation,	*	Case No. 2:04-cv-01045-JFM
Defendant.	*	Hon. J. Frederick Motz

Table of Contents

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. LEGAL PRINCIPLES	6
A. Motion For Judgment Of Law Is Permissible Only When The Evidence So Overwhelmingly Favors The Moving Party As To Permit No Other Rational Conclusion.....	6
B. Novell Must Only Establish A <i>Prima Facie</i> Case That Microsoft Unlawfully Maintained Its Monopoly Power In The PC Operating Systems Market In Violation Of Section 2 And That The Anticompetitive Conduct Caused Antitrust Injury To Novell.....	7
III. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	9
A. Relevant Technologies And Terminology	9
B. The Relevant Market And Microsoft’s Monopoly Power	10
C. The Applications Barrier To Entry	11
IV. UNDER THE LAW-OF-THE-CASE DOCTRINE, THIS COURT MUST DENY MICROSOFT’S MOTION	11
A. Because This Court Has Already Held That Novell’s Evidence Presents A Triable Issue For The Jury, And The Court Of Appeals Has Affirmed That Ruling, That Decision Is Binding Under The Law Of The Case Doctrine.....	15
V. MICROSOFT VIOLATED SECTION 2 BY WILLFULLY MAINTAINING ITS OPERATING SYSTEM MONOPOLY THROUGH ANTICOMPETITIVE CONDUCT, INCLUDING CONDUCT DIRECTED AT NOVELL.....	17
A. The Sherman Act Precludes Monopolists From Excluding Potential Competitors That Threaten To Commoditize The Relevant Market	18
B. Microsoft Engaged In Conduct Other Than Competition On The Merits That Had The Effect Of Preventing Or Excluding Competition Or Frustrating The Efforts Of Other Companies To Compete For Customers Within The Relevant Market.	20
1. The Office Shell Plan.....	20
2. Microsoft Evangelizes The Namespace Extensions To WordPerfect	26
3. Microsoft Withdraws Support For The Namespace Extension APIs	30
4. Microsoft’s Deceptive Scheme To Eliminate WordPerfect Was Deliberate and Premeditated.....	35

5.	Microsoft’s Conduct Against Novell Was Part Of A Scheme To Eliminate Potential Threats	38
C.	The Court Should Not Limit The Temporal Scope Of Evidence Of Harm To Competition	40
D.	The Reasonably Capable Standard Is Appropriate	45
1.	Microsoft’s Conduct Effected Lotus (and later IBM).....	50
E.	Even If This Jury Only Views The Effects On Competition Before The Sale, Novell Has Met Its Burden Of Proof	55
1.	Microsoft Feared the Threat Posed by Novell’s Office Productivity Applications	55
2.	WordPerfect’s Shared Code Technologies (“PerfectFit”) And AppWare Constituted Middleware With The Potential To Weaken The Applications Barrier To Entry Or “Moat” Protecting Microsoft’s Monopoly Power In The PC Operating Systems Market.....	56
3.	Novell’s Office Productivity Applications Were “Key Franchises” That Microsoft Sought to Own to Widen the Moat Protecting its PC Operating Systems Monopoly	71
4.	WordPerfect Was A Cross-Platform Application.....	72
5.	Novell’s Distribution Of Netscape Navigator Constituted A Threat With The Potential to Weaken the Applications Barrier To Entry Or “Moat” Protecting Microsoft’s Monopoly Power In The PC Operating Systems Market.....	76
F.	There Is Abundant Evidence In The Record To Show That Microsoft Sacrificed Windows 95 Quality And Profits In The Short Run To Exclude Potential Competition And Maintain Its PC Operating System Monopoly.....	79
VI.	Abundant Evidence Exists In The Record To Show that the Anticompetitive Conduct Caused Antitrust Injury to Novell	84
VII.	There is Abundant Evidence in the Record To Show Microsoft Violated Section 2	89
A.	This Case Is Nowhere Near The Limits Of <i>Aspen Skiing</i>	92
B.	Microsoft’s Conduct Is Not Immune From Antitrust Scrutiny As A Technological Innovation	94
C.	Microsoft’s Conduct Did Not Make Business Sense Apart From Any Effect It Has On Excluding Competition Or Harming Competitors.....	95
1.	Microsoft’s Claim That A Program Written To Use The Namespace Extension APIs Could Potentially Crash The Windows 95 Shell	98
2.	Microsoft’s Claim That The Namespace Extension APIs Were Not Compatible With Future Versions Of Windows That Were Then Being Developed	100

3.	Microsoft’s Claim That The Namespace Extension APIs Did Not Achieve The Functionality That Bill Gates Hoped For	102
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	105

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Angelico, M.D. v. Lehigh Valley Hosp., Inc.</i> , 184 F.3d 268, 273-76 (3d Cir. 1998)	84
<i>Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp. v. Aspen Skiing Co.</i> , 738 F.2d 1509 (10th Cir. 1984).....	9
<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985).....	passim
<i>Barry Wright Corp. v. ITT Grinnell Corp.</i> , 724 F.2d 227 (1st Cir. 1983).....	49
<i>Berkey Photo, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 603 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1979).....	94, 95
<i>Blue Shield of Virginia v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982)	48, 50
<i>Broadcom Corp. v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2007)	89
<i>Brown v. Presbyterian Healthcare Servs.</i> , 101 F.3d 1324 (10th Cir. 1996).....	2
<i>Caldera, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 72 F. Supp. 2d 1295 (D. Utah 1999).....	9, 42, 94, 95
<i>Capps v. Sullivan</i> , 13 F.3d 350 (10th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Christy Sports, LLC v. Deer Valley Resort Company, Ltd.</i> , 555 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2009).....	3, 93
<i>City of Anaheim v. S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 955 F.2d 1373 (9th Cir. 1992)	42
<i>Cnty. of Suffolk v. Stone & Webster Eng'g Corp.</i> , 106 F.3d 1112 (2d Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Cont'l Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp.</i> , 370 U.S. 690 (1962)	8
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	8
<i>CTC Commc'ns Corp. v. Bell Atl. Corp.</i> , 77 F. Supp. 2d 124 (D. Me. 1999)	46
<i>Cytologix Corp. v. Ventana Med. Sys., Inc.</i> , Nos. 00-12231-RWZ, 01-10178-RWZ, 2006 WL 2042331 (D. Mass. July 20, 2006).....	6
<i>Daisy Mountain Fire District v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 547 F. Supp. 2d 475 (D. Md. 2008)	4

<i>Data Gen. Corp. v. Grumman Sys. Support Corp.</i> , 36 F.3d 1147 (1st Cir. 1994).....	45, 46
<i>David L. Aldridge Co. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 995 F. Supp. 728 (S.D. Tex. 1998).....	91
<i>Doctor's Hosp. of Jefferson, Inc. v. Se. Med. Alliance, Inc.</i> , 123 F.3d 301 (5th Cir. 1997).....	84
<i>Foremost Pro Color, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 703 F.2d 534 (9th Cir. 1983).....	98
<i>Fox Motors, Inc. v. Mazda Distributors (Gulf), Inc.</i> , 806 F.2d 953 (10th Cir. 1986)	48
<i>GAF Corp. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 519 F. Supp. 1203 (S.D.N.Y. 1981).....	94
<i>Guides, Ltd. v. Yarmouth Grp. Prop. Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 295 F.3d 1065 (10th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Enter. Rent-A-Car Co.</i> , 557 F. Supp. 2d 185 (D. Mass. 2008).....	46
<i>Hewlett-Packard Co. v. Boston Scientific Corp.</i> , 77 F. Supp. 2d 189 (D. Mass. 1999).....	46
<i>Huffman v. Saul Holdings Ltd. P'ship</i> , 262 F.3d 1128 (10th Cir. 2001)	12, 14
<i>In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litigation</i> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 743 (D. Md. 2003).....	94, 95
<i>Instructional Sys. Dev. Corp. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 817 F.2d 639 (10th Cir. 1987).....	46
<i>Kiernan v. City of New York</i> , 374 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Klay v. All Defendants</i> , 389 F.3d 1191 (11th Cir. 2004)	14, 39
<i>Lantec, Inc. v. Novell, Inc.</i> , 146 F. Supp. 2d 1140 (D. Utah 2001)	46
<i>Lehigh Valley Hosp., Inc.</i> , 184 F.3d 268, 273-76 (3d Cir. 1998)	84
<i>LePage's v. 3M (Minn. Mining & Mfg. Co.)</i> , 324 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2003) (<i>en banc</i>).....	42, 48
<i>Mishawaka v. Am. Electric Power Co.</i> , 616 F.2d 976 (7th Cir. 1980).....	42
<i>Morgan v. Ponder</i> , 892 F.2d 1355 (8th Cir. 1989).....	44, 46
<i>Multistate Legal Studies, Inc. v. Harcourt Brace Jovanovich Legal & Prof'l Publ'ns, Inc.</i> , 63 F.3d 1540 (10th Cir. 1995)	46, 47
<i>Nobody in Particular Presents, Inc. v. Clear Channel Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 311 F. Supp. 2d 1048 (D. Colo. 2004)	46
<i>Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 505 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2007)	passim

Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp., 699 F. Supp. 2d 730 (D. Md. 2010), *aff'd in relevant part, rev'd in part on other grounds*, 429 F. App'x 254 (4th Cir. 2011) passim

Olympia Equipment Leasing Co. v. Western Union Telegraph Co., 797 F.2d 370 (7th Cir. 1986)91

Orient Mineral Co. v. Bank of China, No. 2:98-CV-238BSJ, 2010 WL 624868 (D. Utah Feb. 19, 2010), *aff'd*, 416 F. App'x 721 (10th Cir. 2011), *cert. denied*, --- U.S. ----, 2011 WL 4533788 (Oct. 3, 2011)12, 13

Procter & Gamble Co. v. Haugen, 317 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2003)13

PSI Repair Servs., Inc. v. Honeywell, Inc., 104 F.3d 811 (6th Cir. 1997)46

Reazin v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield, Inc., 663 F. Supp. 1360 (D. Kan.1987)19, 20

Reazin v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Kansas, Inc., 899 F.2d 951 (10th Cir. 1990).....7, 19 55

Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick, 130 S. Ct. 1237 (2010)45

Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc., 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....7, 13

Rohrbaugh v. Celotex Corp., 53 F.3d 1181 (10th Cir. 1995)12, 14

S. Pac. Commc'ns Co. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co., 740 F.2d 980 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....46

Shaw v. AAA Eng'g & Drafting, Inc., 213 F.3d 519 (10th Cir. 2000)6

Smith v. United States, 555 F.3d 1158 (10th Cir. 2009)6

Spirit Airlines v. Northwest Airlines, 431 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2005)44, 50

Taylor Publ'g Co. v. Jostens, Inc., 216 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2000).....46

Telecor Commc'n, Inc. v. Sw. Bell Tel. Co., 305 F.3d 1124 (10th Cir. 2002)55

Town of Concord, Mass. v. Boston Edison Co., 915 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1990).....46

Twin Laboratories, Inc. v. Weider Health & Fitness, 900 F.2d 566 (2d Cir. 1990).....92

United States v. Alvarez, 142 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 1998)14

United States v. Dentsply Int'l, Inc., 399 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2005)47

United States v. Grinnell Corp., 384 U.S. 563, 570-71 (1966)7

United States v. Jordan, 429 F.3d 1032 (11th Cir. 2005).....12

United States v. Microsoft Corp., 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001) (en banc)..... passim

Verizon Communications Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP,
540 U.S. 398 (2004)..... passim

Walker v. U-Haul Co. of Miss., 747 F.2d 1011 (5th Cir.1984)84

Weese v. Schukman, 98 F.3d 542 (10th Cir. 1996).....6

Westwood Lumber Co. v. Weyerhaeuser Co., No. CV 03-551-PA, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
27213 (D. Or. Dec. 29, 2003), *aff’d*, 411 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2005), *vacated and*
remanded on other grounds, 549 U.S. 312 (2007)44, 45, 50

Wichita Clinic, P.A. v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp., No. 96-1336-JTM, 1997 WL
225966 (D. Kan. Apr. 8, 1997)46

World of Sleep, Inc. v. La-Z-Boy Chair Co., 756 F.2d 1467 (10th Cir. 1985)84

Z-Tel Commc’ns, Inc. v. SBC Commc’ns, Inc., 331 F. Supp. 2d 513 (E.D. Tex. 2004).....46

Zapata Gulf Marine Corp. v. Puerto Rico Maritime Shipping Auth., No. 86-2911, 1989 U.S.
Dist. LEXIS 13650 (E.D. La. Nov. 15, 1989)44, 50

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 50..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....2, 12, 17

Other Authorities

James Wm. Moore et al., *Moore’s Federal Practice* ¶ 0.404[1], at II-2–II-3 (2d ed. rev.
1996)12
